CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND
YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate Date: Monday, 2nd April, 2012
Street, Rotherham. S60
2TH

Time: 11.30 a.m.

AGENDA

1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories
suggested, in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule

12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.
3.  Apologies for Absence.

4. Declarations of Interest.

5. Members' Community Leadership Fund - flexibility to carry forward underspend

(herewith). (Pages 1 - 6)

Paul Griffiths, Community Liaison Officer, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services,

to report.
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ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER I

1. | Meeting: Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equality
and Young People’s Issues

2. | Date: 2" April, 2012

3. | Title: Members Community Leadership Fund - Flexibility to
Carry Forward Under-Spend.

4. | Directorate: Neighbourhoods and Adult Services

5. Summary
The Community Leadership Fund budget for 2011/12 is likely to be under spent. In
previous years the Fund has remained as flexible as possible by allowing individual

Members to carry forward under spend with a maximum carry forward of £1000 for
each Member.

6. Recommendations
That Cabinet Member approves:-

e Members to carry forward a maximum of £1000 each into the financial year
2012/13
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7. Proposals and Details
7.1  Background

The Community Leadership Fund was established in 2003 to enable Members to address
local priorities, support grassroots groups and quickly instigate changes in response to
local opinion.

It places members at the heart of local neighbourhood arrangements and adds value to
their role as community leaders.

Each Member currently has £1000 per year to spend, at their discretion, on issues both
within their local Ward or on borough wide initiatives that benefit local people. This can be
on stand alone projects or match funding with other partners for example, the Police,
Youth Services and Tenants and Residents Associations.

More recently the coalition government has published the Localism Bill which clearly
identifies the importance of grassroots local activity, democratic engagement and de-
centralisation all of which reflect the key principles of the Community Leadership Fund.

7.2 Community Leadership Fund Budget 2011/12

The budget for the financial year 2011/12 is £63k plus a carry over from the previous
financial year of £23k resulting in a total budget of £86k.

7.3  The Carry over Facility

The principle of the carry over facility was approved by Cabinet during 2007 and has
operated each year since. This flexibility gives Members the option to carry forward up to
£1000 each into the next financial year to purposely ‘save’ their allocation to spend on
larger projects or have a contingency fund to react quickly to any urgent issues that may
arise within their Ward.

It has proved to be a popular option. At the end of the financial year 2010/11 82% of
Members chose to carry forward monies, the majority in the £200-£300 range. However
some Ward members carried forward their full allocation to be used on specific projects.
For example the Swinton members carried forward £2975 to be put towards the Dunn
Street Play area project.

7.4 Current expenditure

The total spent for the current financial year 2011/12 as at the 28™ March 2012 is
approximately £63k

Some items are still to be charged to the budget however based on this information it is
therefore likely that around 20k will be the approximate figure requested for carry forward
into the next financial year.

Please see Appendix 1 for a further breakdown of expenditure
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8. Finance
Members currently have an allowance of £1000 per year equal to a total budget pot of
£63000. The budget is managed and administered by the Neighbourhoods Partnerships
team within the Housing and Neighbourhoods service.
9. Risks and Uncertainties
Recent feedback from Members suggests they are receiving an increasing number of
requests for assistance from the Fund at a time when national, regional and local funding to
many projects and groups is being reduced or withdrawn.
Any reduction in funding will potentially have a negative impact on the community leadership
role of individual ward councillors and their advocacy of the value of local democracy and
active citizenship.
Feedback from projects clearly demonstrates that even small amounts of funding can have a
large impact.

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

The breadth and diversity of projects supported by the Fund contributes to all five strands of
the Corporate Plan and in particular to:-

Helping to create safe and healthy communities.

The Fund contributes towards the key Corporate strategic theme of:-

Rotherham Proud

This key theme is reflected within Strategic Objective 5 of the NAS Service Plan 2010-13:-

We will ensure that Citizens are satisfied with their community as a place to live

11. Background Papers and Consultation

1. The Localism Bill: Department of Communities and Local Government January 2012
2. The Coalition: Our Programme for Government May 2010

Contact Names: Paul Griffiths, Community Liaison Officer — Neighbourhoods and Adult
Services, Ext 23159 paul.griffiths@rotherham.gov.uk




Amount Left To Spend (£)

1000+

800 - 999

600 - 799

400 - 599

Councillor

Donaldson
Turner
Blair
Gilding
Mannion
Read

Middleton
Wyatt
Atkin

Gamble
Steele
Fenoughty
Ellis
Smith
Licence
Middleton
Pickering

Doyle
Hamilton
Sangster

Lakin

Budget 2011/12
(including previous carry over)

£2,000.00
£1,825.00
£2,000.00
£1,890.64
£1,793.11
£1,015.04

£1,508.95
£2,000.00
£1,833.25

£1,000.00
£1,098.01
£1,700.00
£1,998.00
£1,900.00
£2,000.00
£1,508.95
£1,320.00

£1,975.00
£1,080.00
£1,534.98
£1,022.00

500
750
830.31
840
400

700
1214.38
914.78

400
425
1000
1300
1294.6
1264.38
800
700

1539.38
600
1014.78
600

Amount Spent Amount Left

1,500
1,075
1169.69
1050.64
1393.11
1015.04

808.95
785.62
918.47

600
673
700
698
605
735.62
708.95
620

435.62
480
520.2
422

 obed



200 - 399

0-199

Dalton
McNeely
Buckley

Havenhand
Hamilton

Barron

Wright
Gosling

Akhtar
Sims
Beck

Roddison
Hughes
Nightingale
Beaumont
Pitchley
Currie
Wootton

Burton

Parker

Barron

P Russell
Kaye
Stone

£1,000.00
£1,008.16
£1,280.00
£1,000.00
£1,000.00
£1,656.17
£1,000.00
£1,628.97

£1,095.27
£1,378.52
£1,055.74
£1,200.00
£1,094.00
£1,554.00
£1,230.56
£1,000.00
£1,071.00
£1,100.00
£1,255.74
£1,259.24
£1,656.17
£1,103.06
£1,683.81
£1,140.03

700
726.8
995
636
814.95
1300.17
775
1234.78

700
1200
900
1055
952
1416
1100
875
950
1026.8
1,200
1200
1600
1044.95
1650.81
1125

300
281.36
285
364
185.05
356
225
394.19

395.27
178.52
155.74
145
142
138
130.56
125
121
73.2
55.74
59.24
56.17
58.11
33.81
15.03

G abed



Fully Spent

Swift
Rushforth
Kirk
Al
Dodson
Whysall

Tweed
Falvey
Andrews
Jack
Hodgkiss
Whelbourn
Hussain
Foden
Lakin
Pickering
Sharman
R Russell
A Russell
Walker

£1,192.23
£1,058.02
£1,150.03
£1,150.03
£1,150.00
£1,005.74

£1,044.74
£1,000.00
£1,092.00
£1,000.00
£1,409.01
£1,019.45
£1,253.69
£1,013.52
£1,022.00
£1,320.00
£1,000.00
£1,336.22
£1,103.05
£1,404.00

1183.21
1050.02
1142.81
1143.79
1143.8
1005

9.02

7.22
6.24
6.24
0.74

9 abed
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