CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, EQUALITY AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES

Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate Date: Monday, 2nd April, 2012

Street, Rotherham. S60

2TH

Time: 11.30 a.m.

AGENDA

- 1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories suggested, in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.
- 2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.
- 3. Apologies for Absence.
- 4. Declarations of Interest.
- 5. Members' Community Leadership Fund flexibility to carry forward underspend (herewith). (Pages 1 6)

Paul Griffiths, Community Liaison Officer, Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, to report.

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL - REPORT TO CABINET MEMBER

1.	Meeting:	Cabinet Member for Community Development, Equality and Young People's Issues
2.	Date:	2 nd April, 2012
3.	Title:	Members Community Leadership Fund - Flexibility to Carry Forward Under-Spend.
4.	Directorate:	Neighbourhoods and Adult Services

5. Summary

The Community Leadership Fund budget for 2011/12 is likely to be under spent. In previous years the Fund has remained as flexible as possible by allowing individual Members to carry forward under spend with a maximum carry forward of £1000 for each Member.

6. Recommendations

That Cabinet Member approves:-

 Members to carry forward a maximum of £1000 each into the financial year 2012/13

7. Proposals and Details

7.1 Background

The Community Leadership Fund was established in 2003 to enable Members to address local priorities, support grassroots groups and quickly instigate changes in response to local opinion.

It places members at the heart of local neighbourhood arrangements and adds value to their role as community leaders.

Each Member currently has £1000 per year to spend, at their discretion, on issues both within their local Ward or on borough wide initiatives that benefit local people. This can be on stand alone projects or match funding with other partners for example, the Police, Youth Services and Tenants and Residents Associations.

More recently the coalition government has published the Localism Bill which clearly identifies the importance of grassroots local activity, democratic engagement and decentralisation all of which reflect the key principles of the Community Leadership Fund.

7.2 Community Leadership Fund Budget 2011/12

The budget for the financial year 2011/12 is £63k plus a carry over from the previous financial year of £23k resulting in a total budget of £86k.

7.3 The Carry over Facility

The principle of the carry over facility was approved by Cabinet during 2007 and has operated each year since. This flexibility gives Members the option to carry forward up to £1000 each into the next financial year to purposely 'save' their allocation to spend on larger projects or have a contingency fund to react quickly to any urgent issues that may arise within their Ward.

It has proved to be a popular option. At the end of the financial year 2010/11 82% of Members chose to carry forward monies, the majority in the £200-£300 range. However some Ward members carried forward their full allocation to be used on specific projects. For example the Swinton members carried forward £2975 to be put towards the Dunn Street Play area project.

7.4 Current expenditure

The total spent for the current financial year 2011/12 as at the 28th March 2012 is approximately £63k

Some items are still to be charged to the budget however based on this information it is therefore likely that around 20k will be the approximate figure requested for carry forward into the next financial year.

Please see **Appendix 1** for a further breakdown of expenditure

8. Finance

Members currently have an allowance of £1000 per year equal to a total budget pot of £63000. The budget is managed and administered by the Neighbourhoods Partnerships team within the Housing and Neighbourhoods service.

9. Risks and Uncertainties

Recent feedback from Members suggests they are receiving an increasing number of requests for assistance from the Fund at a time when national, regional and local funding to many projects and groups is being reduced or withdrawn.

Any reduction in funding will potentially have a negative impact on the community leadership role of individual ward councillors and their advocacy of the value of local democracy and active citizenship.

Feedback from projects clearly demonstrates that even small amounts of funding can have a large impact.

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications

The breadth and diversity of projects supported by the Fund contributes to all five strands of the Corporate Plan and in particular to:-

Helping to create safe and healthy communities.

The Fund contributes towards the key Corporate strategic theme of:-

Rotherham Proud

This key theme is reflected within Strategic Objective 5 of the NAS Service Plan 2010-13:-

We will ensure that Citizens are satisfied with their community as a place to live

11. Background Papers and Consultation

- 1. The Localism Bill: Department of Communities and Local Government January 2012
- 2. The Coalition: Our Programme for Government May 2010

Contact Names: Paul Griffiths, Community Liaison Officer – Neighbourhoods and Adult Services, Ext 23159 paul.griffiths@rotherham.gov.uk

Amount Left To Spend (£)	Councillor	Budget 2011/12 (including previous carry over)	Amount Spent	Amount Left
1000+	Donaldson	£2,000.00	500	1,500
	Turner	£1,825.00	750	1,075
	Blair	£2,000.00	830.31	1169.69
	Gilding	£1,890.64	840	1050.64
	Mannion	£1,793.11	400	1393.11
	Read	£1,015.04		1015.04
800 - 999	Middleton	£1,508.95	700	808.95
	Wyatt	£2,000.00	1214.38	785.62
	Atkin	£1,833.25	914.78	918.47
600 - 799	Gamble	£1,000.00	400	600
	Steele	£1,098.01	425	673
	Fenoughty	£1,700.00	1000	700
	Ellis	£1,998.00	1300	698
	Smith	£1,900.00	1294.6	605
	Licence	£2,000.00	1264.38	735.62
	Middleton	£1,508.95	800	708.95
	Pickering	£1,320.00	700	620
400 - 599	Doyle	£1,975.00	1539.38	435.62
	Hamilton	£1,080.00	600	480
	Sangster	£1,534.98	1014.78	520.2
	Lakin	£1,022.00	600	422

200 - 399	Dalton	£1,000.00	700	300
	McNeely	£1,008.16	726.8	281.36
	Buckley	£1,280.00	995	285
	Havenhand	£1,000.00	636	364
	Hamilton	£1,000.00	814.95	185.05
	Barron	£1,656.17	1300.17	356
	Wright	£1,000.00	775	225
	Gosling	£1,628.97	1234.78	394.19
0 - 199	Akhtar	£1,095.27	700	395.27
	Sims	£1,378.52	1200	178.52
	Beck	£1,055.74	900	155.74
	Roddison	£1,200.00	1055	145
	Hughes	£1,094.00	952	142
	Nightingale	£1,554.00	1416	138
	Beaumont	£1,230.56	1100	130.56
	Pitchley	£1,000.00	875	125
	Currie	£1,071.00	950	121
	Wootton	£1,100.00	1026.8	73.2
	Burton	£1,255.74	1,200	55.74
	Parker	£1,259.24	1200	59.24
	Barron	£1,656.17	1600	56.17
	P Russell	£1,103.06	1044.95	58.11
	Kaye	£1,683.81	1650.81	33.81
	Stone	£1,140.03	1125	15.03

	Swift	£1,192.23	1183.21	9.02
	Rushforth	£1,058.02	1050.02	8
	Kirk	£1,150.03	1142.81	7.22
	Ali	£1,150.03	1143.79	6.24
	Dodson	£1,150.00	1143.8	6.24
	Whysall	£1,005.74	1005	0.74
Fully Spent	Tweed	£1,044.74		
	Falvey	£1,000.00		
	Andrews	£1,092.00		
	Jack	£1,000.00		
	Hodgkiss	£1,409.01		
	Whelbourn	£1,019.45		
	Hussain	£1,253.69		
	Foden	£1,013.52		
	Lakin	£1,022.00		
	Pickering	£1,320.00		
	Sharman	£1,000.00		
	R Russell	£1,336.22		
	A Russell	£1,103.05		
	Walker	£1,404.00		